503844645 05/26/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3891293

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ICON ORTHOPAEDIC CONCEPTS, LLC	04/06/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ICON ORTHOPEDIC ACQUISITION, LLC
Street Address:	8502 EAST PRINCESS DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 210
City:	SCOTTSDALE
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85255

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	61079130	
Application Number:	61079132	
Application Number:	12500473	
Application Number:	12938311	
Application Number:	13858461	
PCT Number:	US2009050149	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202.371.2600

Email: cparnell@skgf.com, jfitzsimmons@skgf.com

Correspondent Name: STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C

Address Line 1: 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3267.0000000			
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JASON A. FITZSIMMONS				
SIGNATURE:	/Jason A. Fitzsimmons #65,367/			
DATE SIGNED:	05/26/2016			

PATENT 503844645 REEL: 038728 FRAME: 0784

Total Attachments: 4

source=2012-04-06 OrthopAedic to Acquisitions Assignment#page1.tif source=2012-04-06 OrthopAedic to Acquisitions Assignment#page2.tif source=2012-04-06 OrthopAedic to Acquisitions Assignment#page3.tif source=2012-04-06 OrthopAedic to Acquisitions Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 038728 FRAME: 0785

Exhibit A

List of Assets

The following assets are subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement:

- 1. All of the inventory of Seller, including, but not limited to, finished products, prototypes, and works in progress;
 - 2. All of the equipment of Seller;
- 3. All of the Intellectual Property (as defined in Section 4(f)) of Seller, including, but not limited to, the following:
 - The trade name "ICON Orthopeadic Concepts" and any similar variation a. thereof: and
 - b. The following patents and patent applications and any and all continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and any foreign counterparts, patent cooperation treaty applications, or nationalizations thereof (collectively, the "Patents"):
 - i. U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/079,130 (Ankle Arthrodesis Nail and Outrigger Assembly). This provisional application expired on July 12, 2009.
 - ii. U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/079,132 (Arthrodesis Nail and Outrigger Assembly). This provisional application expired on July 12, 2009.
 - U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. _____ (Axial iii. Stability Plate for Bone Connection).
 - U.S. iv. Provisional Patent Application No. (Compression Box Plate for Bone Connection).
 - ٧. U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. ____ (Bone Joint Compression Driver (for Compression Box Plate)).
 - U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. (Visibility vi. Window in Orthopedic Plating).
 - U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. _____ (Targeting vii. Device for Boney Fractures of the Foot).
 - viii. U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. _____ (Targeting

9

- Device for Joint Fusion).
- ix. Patent Cooperating Treaty No. PCT/US2009/050149 (Ankle Arthrodesis Nail and Outrigger Assembly).
- x. U.S. Patent Application No. 12/500,473 (Ankle Arthrodesis Nail and Outrigger Assembly). This application was filed on July 9, 2009 as a non-provisional patent application of the provisional applications noted subsection 3(b)(i) and 3(b)(ii) above.
- xi. U.S. Patent Application No. 12/938,311 ((Ankle Arthrodesis Nail and Outrigger Assembly)).
- xii. [Subtalar Joint Athrodesis Nail addition to: U.S. Patent Application No. 12/938,311 (continuation in-part of 12/500,473)]
- xiii. [Distal Radius Fracture Nail addition to: U.S. Patent Application No. 12/938,311 (continuation in-part of 12/500,473)]
- xiv. [Fifth Metatarsal Fracture Nail addition to: U.S. Patent Application No. 12/938,311 (continuation in part of 12/500,473)]
- 4. Any and all other tangible assets used by Seller in connection with the Business (as defined in <u>Recital C</u>).

2981677.2/22666-0001

PATENT REEL: 038728 FRAME: 0787

Exhibit C

Assignment of Intellectual Property

This Assignment of Intellectual Property (this "Agreement"), effective as of 2012 (the "Effective Date"), is between ICON Orthopeadic Concepts, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company ("Assignor"), and ICON Orthopedic Acquisition, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("Assignee").

Recitals

- B. In accordance with Section 2 of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor and Assignee now desire to enter into this Agreement, wherein Assignor agrees to transfer all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

Assignment

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys its entire legal and equitable right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property to Assignee.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor hereby represents and warrants that (a) Assignor is the lawful owner of and has good and marketable title to the Intellectual Property; (b) the Intellectual Property is free and clear of any mortgage, lien, or other encumbrance, and is free from the rightful claims of others; and (c) the consummation of the transactions contemplated in this Agreement will not violate any law, rule, or regulation applicable to Assignor or breach any agreement or instrument to which Assignor is a party.

[Signatures appear on the following page.]

2981677.2/22666-0001

PATENT REEL: 038728 FRAME: 0788 The parties have executed and delivered this Assignment of Intellectual Property, and it is effective as of the Effective Date.

	•		
		100 41	
Ass		111	

ICON Orthopedic Acquisition, LLC, a Nevada

limited liability company

Robert M. Hummel

Its: Manager

Assignor:

ICON Orthopeadic Concepts LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company

By: _____

Stephen Bulgido, DPM

Its: Member